
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

 

CONCORD MUSIC GROUP, INC., ET AL., 

 

  Publishers, 

 

                        v. 

 

ANTHROPIC PBC,  

 

  Defendant. 

 

  

 

 

Case No. 3:23-cv-01092 

 

 

Chief Judge Waverly D. Crenshaw, Jr. 

Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern 

 

 

JOINT CASE RESOLUTION STATUS REPORT 

 

 Pursuant to the Initial Case Management Order, ECF No. 64, the Parties submit the 

following first Joint Case Resolution Status Report to advise the Court that the Parties have made 

a good faith effort to resolve the case.  

1. The Parties have discussed possible settlement but have not reached an agreement.  

2. On May 3, 2024, Plaintiffs (collectively, “Publishers”)1 furnished Defendant 

Anthropic (“Anthropic”) with a letter by email outlining the monetary and non-monetary terms of 

Publishers’ proposal to settle the litigation and explaining Publishers’ basis for their proposal. 

3. On May 8, 2024, Anthropic responded by email, declining Publishers’ settlement 

proposal and explaining its basis for doing so. 

4. On May 9, 2024, during a meet and confer between counsel regarding discovery 

issues, the Parties confirmed their respective positions. 

 
1 Concord Music Group, Inc. (“Concord”); Capitol CMG, Inc. (“CCMG”), Universal Music Corp., 

Songs of Universal, Inc., Universal Music - MGB NA LLC, Polygram Publishing, Inc., Universal 

Music - Z Tunes LLC (together with CCMG, “Universal”); and ABKCO Music, Inc (“ABKCO”).  
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5. Though the Parties remain willing to continue to discuss the possibility of 

settlement in the future, the Parties believe that their respective positions are currently too far apart 

to have a productive discussion at this time. 
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Dated: May 10, 2024 Respectfully submitted,  

/s/ Aubrey B. Harwell III  

Aubrey B. Harwell III (No. 017394) 

Nathan C. Sanders (No. 33520) 

Olivia R. Arboneaux (No. 40225) 
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC 

1201 Demonbreun Street, Suite 1000 

Nashville, TN 37203 

Telephone: 615.244.1713 

tharwell@nealharwell.com 

nsanders@nealharwell.com 

oarboneaux@nealharwell.com  

 

Joseph R. Wetzel 

Andrew M. Gass 
(admitted pro hac vice) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

Telephone: 415.391.0600 

joe.wetzel@lw.com 

andrew.gass@lw.com 

 

Allison L. Stillman 
(admitted pro hac vice) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

1271 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10020 

Telephone: 212.751.4864 

alli.stillman@lw.com 

 

Sarang V. Damle 

(admitted pro hac vice) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Telephone: 202.637.2200 

sy.damle@lw.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendant 

/s/ Timothy Chung  

Timothy Chung 

Jennifer Pariser 

Andrew Guerra 
(admitted pro hac vice) 

OPPENHEIM + ZEBRAK, LLP 

461 5th Avenue, 19th Floor  

New York, NY 10017 

Telephone: (212) 951-1156  

tchung@oandzlaw.com 

jpariser@oandzlaw.com 

andrew@oandzlaw.com 
 

Matthew J. Oppenheim 

Nicholas C. Hailey 

Audrey L. Adu-Appiah 

(admitted pro hac vice) 

OPPENHEIM + ZEBRAK, LLP 

4530 Wisconsin Ave., NW, 5th Floor 

Washington, DC 20016 

Telephone: (202) 480-2999 
matt@oandzlaw.com 

nick@oandzlaw.com 

aadu-appiah@oandzlaw.com 
 

Steven A. Riley (No. 6258) 

Tim Harvey (No. 21509) 
Grace Peck (No. 38558) 

RILEY & JACOBSON, PLC 

1906 West End Avenue 

Nashville, TN 37203 

Telephone: (615) 320-3700 

sriley@rjfirm.com 

tharvey@rjfirm.com 

gpeck@rjfirm.com 
  

Richard S. Mandel 

Jonathan Z. King 

Richard Dannay 

(admitted pro hac vice) 
COWAN, LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C.  

114 West 47th Street 

New York, NY 10036-1525 

Telephone: (212) 790-9200 

rsm@cll.com 

jzk@cll.com 

rxd@cll.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on May 10, 2024, I caused the electronic filing of a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which sent notice of 

such filing to the following counsel of record: 

Aubrey B. Harwell III (No. 017394) 

Nathan C. Sanders (No. 33520) 

Olivia R. Arboneaux (No. 40225) 

NEAL & HARWELL, PLC 

1201 Demonbreun Street, Suite 1000 

Nashville, TN 37203 

tharwell@nealharwell.com 

nsanders@nealharwell.com 

oarboneaux@nealharwell.com 

 

Allison L. Stillman 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

1271 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10020 

alli.stillman@lw.com 

 

Kevin C. Klein 

KLEIN SOLOMON MILLS, PLLC 

1322 4th Avenue North 

Nashville, TN 37208 

kevin.klein@kleinpllc.com 

 

Nicole Saad Bembridge 

NETCHOICE, LLC 

1401 K St. NW, Suite 502 

Washington, DC 20005 

nsaadbembridge@netchoice.org 

 

Frank P. Scibilia  

Maya B. Katalan  

PRYOR CASHMAN LLP 

7 Times Square, 40th Floor 

New York, NY 10036 

fscibilia@pryorcashman.com 

mkatalan@pryorcashman.com 

Joseph R. Wetzel 

Andrew M. Gass 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

joe.wetzel@lw.com 

andrew.gass@lw.com 

 

Sarang V. Damle 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 

Washington, DC 20004 

sy.damle@lw.com  

 

Eric P. Tuttle 

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5100 

Seattle, WA 98104 

eric.tuttle@wsgr.com 

 

Lauren E. Kilgore 

Jacob T. Clabo  

BUCHALTER, PC  

1 Music Circle South, Suite 300  

Nashville, TN 37203  

lkilgore@buchalter.com 

jclabo@buchalter.com  

 /s/ Timothy Chung  

Timothy Chung 
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